
1 

 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
 PRESENT: Mr N A Ridley – Chairman 
 

Mr C W Arthey 
Dr M F M Bamford 
Mr S R Barrett 
Mr A C Bavington  
Mr P K Beer  
Mr N A Bennett 
Mr D M Busby  
Mrs S Carpendale 
Mr J R B Cave  
Mr M J Deacon 
Mrs K S Grandon  
Mr D G Grutchfield  
Mr A J Hinton 
Mr P J Holbrook  
Mr B D Hurren 
Ms J A Jenkins 
 

Mr P Jones  
Mr D H Keane  
Mr R E Kemp  
Miss D L Kendall  
Mr F R Lawrenson 
Mr J A B Long 
Mrs M O Munson 
Mr J M Nunn 
Mr A F D W Osborne  
Mr J M Owen 
Mr B Riley  
Mr D C Rose 
Mr R C Smith 
Mr R W Thake 
Mr A J Ward 
Mrs S M Wigglesworth 
 

The following Members were unable to be present:-  
 
Mrs J Antill, Mr P D Burgoyne, Mr N MacMaster, Mr M Newman, Mrs A M Norman, 
Mrs A K Pollard, Mr C A Roberts, Mr J R A Sayers, Mr D L Wood and Mr L H Young. 

 
65 MINUTES 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2012 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
 Minute No 54 – Declaration of Interests 
  

“Mr A C Bavington” to be deleted from the list of Members declaring 
pecuniary interests in relation to Minute No 57(b).  
 

 “Mr D L Wood” to be included in the list of Members referred to above. 
 

Minute No 57(b) – Local Council Tax and Support Scheme and Reduction to 
Discounts 

 
 The following sentence to be added after Resolution (6):- 
 

“Mr D M Busby voted against the decision referred to above and requested 
that this be recorded in the minutes.” 

 
 
 
  

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/121218-Minutes.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

2 

66 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Mr A C Bavington and Ms J A Jenkins both declared non-pecuniary interests in 
respect of Minute No. 70 below (Paper M159) through their involvement as the 
Council’s representative (or substitute) on the Shared Revenues Partnership Joint 
Committee, but indicated that they were able to speak and vote on the matter. 
 
Mr A J Hinton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute No 69(c) 
(Paper M132) in his capacity as the Council’s representative on the Ipswich Area 
Policy Board and in Minute No. 69(d) (Paper M148) by virtue of being a member of 
East Bergholt Parish Council.  He indicated that he was able to speak and vote on 
both items.  
 

67 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Events Attended 
 
The Chairman referred to Paper M157 outlining recent events attended by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council.  He had also attended the funeral of 
Mrs Arthey, one of the earliest Members of Babergh District Council. 
 

68 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

69 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

(a) Draft Treasury Management Strategy (Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Minute No. 45 and Strategy Committee 14 February 2013) 

 
Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of the Strategy Committee, introduced the 
Committee’s recommendations.  Members noted that the position regarding 
Santander UK plc, as referred to in (3) below, would be re-visited as part of 
the mid-year reporting process.  Consideration would also be given later in 
the year to the possible approval of investment with Singaporean Banks 
meeting the relevant criteria, and subject to the advice of the Council’s 
treasury advisers. 
  
RESOLVED 

  

(1) That the key factors and information affecting treasury 
management activities set out in Appendix A to Paper M138 (as 
amended by Paper M138A) be noted. 

(2) That the following be approved: 

  (a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Policy 
for Managing the HRA Debt set out in Appendix B to Paper 
M138  

 (b)  The Draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14, 
including the Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix C to Paper M138 (as amended by Paper M138A). 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M159.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M132.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M157.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M138.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M138A.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

3 

 (c)  The Draft Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2012/13 
(revised) to 2015/16 set out in Appendix D to Paper M138 
(as amended by Paper M138A). 

(3) That the current position regarding Santander UK plc not being 
included on the counterparty list be confirmed. 

 
(b) Housing Revenue Account – (a) Draft HRA Budget 2013/14, (b) Proposed 

Rents and Charges 2013/14 (c) Review and update – HRA Business Plan 
2013/14 (Strategy Committee Minute No. 101) 

  

 Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of the Strategy Committee introduced and 
proposed the Committee’s recommendations, which were then seconded.  
Members had before them Paper M131A setting out amendments to Paper 
M131, which had been incorporated into the recommendations before the 
Council.  The Corporate Managers for the Housing Revenues Account, and 
Financial Services, responded to questions from Members.  

 
 During the course of the discussion, an amendment was moved and 

seconded that rent increases be limited to the September 2012 RPI.  The 
Chief Executive referred to the requirement to set a balanced budget and the 
role of Barry Hunter, the Section 151 Officer, in advising Members on the 
effect on the Budget of the proposed amendment.  At this point, the meeting 
adjourned between 10.10 a.m. and 10.25 a.m. to enable Mr Hunter to 
calculate the effect of using the September RPI instead of the figure of 5.17% 
recommended by the Strategy Committee. 

 
 When the meeting resumed, Members were advised that applying the 

September RPI of 2.6% would result in a budget shortfall in 2013/14 of 
£350,000, rising to £1.75m over a 5-year period, with other ‘knock-on’ effects, 
and an increase in future years of 7-8% to make up the shortfall.  He also 
referred to the effect on our debt repayment strategy and rent divergence 
policy.  Members noted that reserves could not be used to meet the shortfall 
as these were reducing to a minimum of £1m in accordance with the Council’s 
approved Reserves Policy.  After further discussion the amendment was lost 
on being put to the vote.  The Strategy Committee recommendations, as 
amended in accordance with Paper M131A, were carried.    

  
 RESOLVED 

 

(1) That the Draft HRA 2013/14 Budget as presented in section 8.7 of 
Paper M131 (as amended by the table set out in Paper M131A) be 
approved. 

 

(2) That the Draft HRA 2013/17 Capital Programme as contained in 
Appendix (a) of Paper M131 be approved. 

 

(3) That changes to Council rents and charges for 2013/14 be 
approved as follows:- 

 

 Housing Rents are increased by 5.17% 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M131A.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M131.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M131.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

4 

 Garage rents are increased by 5.17% 

 Sheltered communal service charges are increased by 5% 

 Sheltered utility charges are decreased by 2.88%. 
 

(4) That the creation of ‘new build/acquisitions pot’ within the 
Capital Programme as referred to in Paragraph 8.11 of Paper 
M131 be noted. 

 

(5) That the allocation of Right to Buy receipts between the HRA and 
General Fund as referred to in Paragraph 8.13 of Paper M131 be 
noted. 

 

(6) That the review of the HRA Business Plan as referred to in 
Paragraph 8.30 and the revised Appendix (b) attached to Paper 
M131A be noted. 

 

(7) That the proposals for development of HRA strategic priorities 
and use of surplus revenues as referred to in Paragraphs 8.33 to 
8.36 of Paper M131 be noted. 

 

(8) That, in paragraph 8.23 of Paper M131, the replacement of the 
figure ‘£1.5m’ by ‘£1m’ as referred to in Paper M131A be noted. 

 
(c) Ipswich Area Policy Board – Approval of Revised Terms of Reference 

(Strategy Committee Minute No. 102) 
 

Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of the Strategy Committee in introducing the 
recommendation for a substitute member on the Board, referred to the 
Strategy Committee’s decision to approve its revised terms of reference.  Mrs 
Carpendale was proposed and seconded for this position. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a substitute Member be appointed in accordance with the 

revised Terms of Reference attached as Appendix A to Paper 
M132. 

 
(2) That Mrs S Carpendale be appointed as the substitute member 

on the Ipswich Area Policy Board for the remainder of the current 
term of office. 

 
(d) Additions to the Affordable Homes Programme – Proposed Affordable 

Housing Schemes – Fiddlers Lane, East Bergholt and Lady Lane, Hadleigh 
(Strategy Committee 14 February 2013) 

 
Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of the Strategy Committee, introduced the 
Committee’s recommendations for the inclusion of two schemes in the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Programme. 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M132.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M132.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

5 

An amendment was proposed and seconded for the provision of 2 x two 
bedroomed properties in place of the 1 x 4 bedroomed property proposed.  
The amendment was lost on being put to the vote.  The Corporate Manager – 
Strategic Housing responded to questions from Members and agreed to 
supply, outside the meeting, information relating to the current arrangements 
for allocating Council properties and meeting the local connection criteria.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the two schemes on Babergh owned land as shown in Appendices 
1 and 2 to Paper M148 be approved in principle and be included within 
the Council’s Affordable Housing programme, it being noted that all 
schemes require full consultation with Local Members, together with the 
Parishes, stakeholders, tenants and others as necessary.  

  

 4 x two-bedroom bungalows for affordable rent at land off Fiddlers 
Lane, East Bergholt.  

 

 1 x four-bedroom dwelling for affordable rent at land adjacent to 4 
Lady Lane, Hadleigh. 

 
(e) Norfolk and Suffolk Gypsy and Traveller Strategy (2012 – 2014) (Strategy 

Committee 14 February 2013) 
 
 Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of Strategy Committee, introduced the Committee’s 

recommendations. 
 
 An amendment to note, rather than approve, the Strategy was proposed and 

seconded.  The Corporate Manager – Strategic Housing explained in more 
detail the role which the Strategy would fulfil, in giving officers a framework 
within which to operate, following which the amendment was withdrawn 
without being put to the vote. 

  
 RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the new Norfolk and Suffolk Gypsy and Traveller Strategy 
for 2012 – 2014 as attached at Appendix 1 to Paper M150 with the 
amendments as detailed in section 5.2 of the report be approved. 

(2) That the annual monitoring of the Strategy and associated 

Action Plan be undertaken by the Housing Panel, any decisions 

or actions to be referred to Strategy Committee. 

(f) Suffolk Health and Wellbeing Strategy: A Ten Year Strategy Early Priorities for 
Review 2015 

  
 Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of Strategy Committee, introduced the Committee’s 

recommendations, following which she asked Dr M F M Bamford, the 
Council’s representative on the Suffolk Health and Wellbeing Board to explain 
some of the background to this item. 

 
  

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M148.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M150.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

6 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
Suffolk’s Health and Wellbeing Board attached as Appendix A to 
Paper M152 be adopted as part of the Babergh policy framework. 

(2) That Babergh will contribute to the implementation of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy through its service delivery 
mechanisms and through proactive membership of the Suffolk 
Health and Wellbeing Board which has the statutory duty to 
produce the Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

70 FINANCIAL OUTLOOK AND GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 
 
Ms J A Jenkins, Chairman of the Strategy Committee, introduced the Committee’s 
recommendations which were included in Paper M159, as amended by 
replacement pages 15, 32 - 33 and 35 – 37 which were circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting.  She referred to the continuing financial 
challenges facing the Council to produce significant year-on-year savings in 
addition to those already achieved and those which are being delivered as a result 
of the integration of staffing structures and service delivery with Mid Suffolk District 
Council. 
 
Ms Jenkins also referred to the constructive lobbying by Councils and groups such 
as SPARSE to put the case of the rural authorities bearing the brunt of Government 
funding cuts.  She reported that, as a result, a one-off ‘rural efficiency grant’ has 
been introduced, which recognises to some extent the funding needs of rural 
councils.  She also referred to the opportunity to bid for funds from the new 
Transition Challenge Award, and reminded Members that 2013/14 will be very 
much a transitional year for Babergh with the Council’s Budget being realigned and 
resources reallocated to meet its strategic priorities.   
 
The Corporate Manager – Financial Services then highlighted some key aspects 
and responded to questions from Members.  He also informed Members of the 
current position regarding the final precept figures which were still awaited for the 
parishes of Layham, Raydon and Alpheton, and reported the Wattisham figures 
which had now been confirmed.  Members were aware from the additional paper 
circulated at the meeting that they would be asked to agree the standard Council 
Tax resolutions subject to authorising the Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
to adjust the relevant precept levels to reflect the finalised figures as confirmed by 
the parishes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)  That the information contained in Paper M159 on the financial outlook 

and the indicative further additional significant reductions in 
Government funding in 2014/15 and beyond be noted. 

(2) That the General Fund Budget for 2013/14 of £8,865k as set out in 
Section 8.17 - 8.22 of Paper M159 based on: 

(a) A District Council Tax precept of £4,367k reflecting a freeze in 
Council Tax  

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M152.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2012-13/M159.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

7 

(b) Subject to more detailed consideration by Members, using the 
New Homes Bonus as indicated in the report (and as also 
summarised in Appendix E) 

(c) The cost pressures, savings and income referred to in the report 
be approved. 

(3) That it be noted that the Budget continues to include the net cost of car 
parking in the District of around £180k per annum and that a clear 
proposition to remove or reduce this cost in relation to future Budgets 
remains under review, with a view to this being resolved in 2013 and in 
time for setting the 2014/15 Budget. 

(4) That, where expenditure is included within the approved budget, the 
Section 151 Officer be empowered to:- 

 Vary the timing of revenue and capital payments from the current 
financial year to 2013/14 or vice-versa in accordance with 
Financial Regulations and Council resolutions. 
 

 Vary the method of financing capital schemes, if satisfied that it 
is in the financial interest of the Council to do so. 
 

 (5) That the Corporate Manager – Financial Services be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Policy and Budget Framework 
and 2013/14 Budget information before it is published. 

 
 (6) That  the proposed General Fund Capital Programme for 2013/14 as 

shown in Appendix C to Paper M159 be approved. 

 (7) That the statement from the Section 151 Officer under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 covering the Robustness of Estimates and 
Adequacy of Reserves set out in Appendix H to Paper M159 be 
approved. 

(8) That the following be approved in relation to War Widows Benefits 
Disregards: 

(a) That the existing housing benefit and council tax benefit 
modified schemes detailed in Appendix F to Paper M159 be 
amended to confirm the existing full disregard of War Widows 
and War Disabled Pensions (which includes Guaranteed Income 
Payments from the Armed Forces Compensation Scheme), 
above the statutory £10 per week disregard, as income in the 
assessment of housing benefit; That The Babergh Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme shall contain provisions to disregard any War 
Widows or War Disabled Pension (which includes Guaranteed 
Income Payments from the Armed Forces Compensation 
Scheme) as income in the assessment of any council tax 
reduction as detailed in Appendix F to Paper M159 from 1 April 
2013. 

(9) That the prescribed wording on empty homes discounts and premiums 
contained in Appendix F to Paper M159 be noted and approved.  



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

8 

(10) That it be noted that the Council is aiming to pass on 100% of the 
discretionary grant relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to 
Town and Parish Councils. 

(11) That the estimated Business Rates Income for 2013/14 as per the NNDR 
1 return shown in Appendix G to Paper M159 be noted. 

(12) That the 2013/14 transfers to and from reserves shown in Appendix D to 
Paper M159 be noted. 

(13) That the minimum safe contingency level of unearmarked reserves of 

£1.2m be approved. 
 
(14) That it be noted that it is a requirement for the billing authority to 

calculate a council tax requirement for the year as opposed to its budget 
requirement. 

 
(15) That it be noted that the Council, as delegated to the Section 151 Officer, 

calculated the taxbase: 

 (a) for the whole Council area as 30,353.35 and, 
 

 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 
relates as in Appendix K to Paper M159.  

 
(16) That the council tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 

2013/14 (excluding Parish precepts) is £4,366,630.  The Council‘s basic 
amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 is not excessive in accordance with 
principles approved under Section 52ZX of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (inserted by Schedule 5 to the Localism Act 2011). 

 
(17) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2013/14 in 

accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:  

(a) £54,742,032 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A)(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils (gross 
expenditure) 

(b) £48,135,220 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for items set out in Section 31(A)(3) of the Act (gross income) 

(c) £ 6,606,812 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 17(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 17(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) 
of the Act) (net expenditure) 

(d) £217.66 Being the amount at 17(c) above (item R) all divided by item T 
(15(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts) (average council tax) 
 

(e) £2,240,182 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act as set out on pages 10 and 
11 of these Minutes. 



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

9 

(f) £143.86 Being the amount at 17(d) above less the result given by dividing 
the amount at 17(e) above by item T (15(a) above) calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates (basic council 
tax) 

 

Note: The figures shown in sections (a), (c) and (e) above reflect the amendments made 
in accordance with Resolution (21) below. 

(18) That it be noted that Suffolk County Council and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with 
section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category 
of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in Resolution (20) below. 

(19) That the Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the table below and on pages 12, 13 and 14 of these Minutes  
the amounts of council tax for 2013/14 for each part of its area and for 
each of the categories of dwellings. 

(20) That it be noted that Suffolk County Council and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
category of dwellings in the Babergh District Council’s area as 
indicated in the table below. 

 Suffolk  
County  
Council 

Police and 
Crime 

Commissioner 

Babergh 
District 
Council 

Aggregated 
Council Tax  
requirement 

Valuation 
Bands 

£ £ £ £ 

A 751.02 111.18 95.91 958.11 

B 876.19 129.71 111.89 1,117.79 

C 1,001.36 148.24 127.88 1,277.48 

D 1,126.53 166.77 143.86 1,437.16 

E 1,376.87 203.83 175.83 1,756.53 

F 1,627.21 240.89 207.80 2,075.90 

G 1,877.55 277.95 239.77 2,395.27 

H 2,253.06 333.54 287.72 2,874.32 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 (21) That the Town and Parish Council Precepts for 2013/14 as detailed in 

Appendix L to Paper M159 be approved, subject to the Corporate 
Manager – Financial Services being authorised to make the necessary 
amendments to reflect the final precepts issued by the parishes of 
Layham, Raydon and Alpheton. 



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

10 

 

Precepts and Council Tax Band D for Parishes       

        

  2012/13 2013/14   

    Precepts 
Council Tax 

Band D   Precepts 
Council Tax 

Band D Increase 

Parish / Town Council Tax Base £ £ Tax Base £ £ % 

  Acton 646.15  44,000  68.10  585.12  44,000  75.20  10.43  

  Aldham 83.07  1,100  13.24  74.56  1,100  14.75  11.41  

  Alpheton 111.85  2,613  23.36  101.70  2,613  25.69  9.98  

  Arwarton 53.72  0  0.00  50.34  0  0.00  0.00  

  Assington 172.68  7,000  40.54  158.91  7,000  44.05  8.67  

  Belstead 92.25  8,000  86.72  82.02  7,000  85.35  -1.59  

  Bentley 326.01  11,500  35.27  294.43  12,000  40.76  15.54  

  Bildeston 402.81  17,835  44.28  367.80  17,835  48.49  9.52  

  Boxford 512.67  33,536  65.41  466.58  30,768  65.94  0.81  

  Boxted  54.21  400  7.38  48.90  369  7.55  2.27  

  Brantham 905.53  41,001  45.28  817.06  41,001  50.18  10.83  

  Brent Eleigh  82.70  1,000  12.09  75.34  1,000  13.27  9.77  

  Brettenham 120.29  4,150  34.50  107.02  3,763  35.16  1.92  

  Bures St Mary 387.74  24,668  63.62  347.49  26,435  76.07  19.58  

  Burstall 92.40  4,000  43.29  83.13  4,200  50.52  16.71  

  Capel St Mary 1,153.40  70,187  60.85  1,034.78  73,862  71.38  17.30  

  Chattisham / 
Hintlesham 316.84  5,750  18.15  287.94  5,750  19.97  10.04  

  Chelmondiston 417.44  26,000  62.28  379.48  23,481  61.88  -0.65  

  Chelsworth 85.49  900  10.53  76.18  900  11.81  12.22  

  Chilton 151.38  6,750  44.59  138.32  7,250  52.41  17.55  

  Cockfield 386.51  13,500  34.93  346.34  17,000  49.08  40.53  

  Copdock / Washbrook 438.33  24,000  54.75  392.25  21,531  54.89  0.25  

  East Bergholt 1,133.37  26,000  22.94  1,026.42  67,000  65.28  184.54  

  Edwardstone 169.28  5,230  30.90  151.14  5,325  35.23  14.04  

  Elmsett  314.71  9,500  30.19  283.60  9,500  33.50  10.97  

  Freston  50.26  800  15.92  45.05  724  16.07  0.97  

  Glemsford 1,231.73  83,000  67.38  1,110.82  85,400  76.88  14.09  

  Great Cornard 2,833.49  205,966  72.69  2,573.43  190,711  74.11  1.95  

  Great Waldingfield 584.73  38,500  65.84  544.63  40,000  73.44  11.55  

  Great Wenham 62.66  0  0.00  55.38  0  0.00  0.00  

  Groton 131.09  3,950  30.13  116.63  4,049  34.72  15.22  

  Hadleigh  2,891.41  299,000  103.41  2,601.38  269,008  103.41  -0.00  

  Harkstead 115.35  2,500  21.67  106.80  2,301  21.54  -0.59  

  Hartest 222.03  9,000  40.54  204.75  9,180  44.84  10.61  

  Higham 79.75  0  0.00  72.35  0  0.00  0.00  

  Hitcham 298.34  6,500  21.79  273.40  6,300  23.04  5.76  

  Holbrook 642.67  18,900  29.41  578.87  19,400  33.51  13.96  

  Holton St Mary 95.15  4,500  47.29  83.73  4,500  53.74  13.64  

  Kersey 187.00  6,151  32.89  171.55  6,375  37.16  12.98  



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

11 

   
  

  Kettlebaston 36.84  400  10.86  34.90  1,000  28.65  163.90  

  Lavenham 873.55  45,000  51.51  787.73  65,000  82.52  60.18  

  Lawshall 373.01  7,000  18.77  339.56  6,332  18.65  -0.63  

  Layham 244.62  8,500  34.75  223.71  8,500  38.00  9.35  

  Leavenheath 600.65  18,600  30.97  538.50  17,021  31.61  2.07  

  Lindsey 84.06  1,910  22.72  78.71  1,950  24.77  9.03  

  Little Cornard 141.47  2,250  15.90  129.80  3,250  25.04  57.43  

  Little Waldingfield  149.32  4,230  28.33  139.70  3,835  27.45  -3.09  

  Little Wenham 19.25  0  0.00  18.02  0  0.00  0.00  

  Long Melford 1,502.43  97,000  64.56  1,356.65  112,000  82.56  27.87  

  Milden 52.03  850  16.34  48.04  771  16.05  -1.76  

  Monks Eleigh 251.44  14,316  56.94  222.58  14,803  66.51  16.81  

  Nayland with 
Wissington 539.77  32,175  59.61  481.54  29,807  61.90  3.84  

  Nedging with Naughton 170.63  4,650  27.25  155.08  4,650  29.98  10.03  

  Newton 216.25  9,000  41.62  197.03  9,000  45.68  9.75  

  Pinewood 1,496.83  122,845  82.07  1,343.60  122,549  91.21  11.14  

  Polstead 383.18  16,500  43.06  344.11  16,500  47.95  11.35  

  Preston St Mary 91.39  4,000  43.77  87.02  3,810  43.78  0.03  

  Raydon 214.28  9,000  42.00  193.86  10,000  51.58  22.81  

  Semer 70.37  400  5.68  62.45  400  6.41  12.68  

  Shelley 30.83  0  0.00  28.99  0  0.00  0.00  

  Shimpling 194.07  4,830  24.89  173.41  6,500  37.48  50.61  

  Shotley 779.06  46,551  59.75  700.05  47,233  67.47  12.92  

  Somerton 40.22  420  10.44  34.91  420  12.03  15.21  

  Sproughton 558.51  46,540  83.33  499.27  46,540  93.22  11.87  

  Stanstead 151.11  8,996  59.53  137.00  8,202  59.87  0.56  

  Stoke by Nayland 315.20  11,000  34.90  286.97  11,000  38.33  9.84  

  Stratford St Mary 316.07  14,500  45.88  285.70  14,850  51.98  13.30  

  Stutton 350.74  10,000  28.51  317.93  11,300  35.54  24.66  

  Sudbury 4,567.13  604,475  132.35  4,130.77  575,077  139.22  5.19  

  Tattingstone 226.89  8,158  35.96  206.93  7,375  35.64  -0.88  

  Thorpe Morieux 107.37  4,000  37.25  102.87  2,000  19.44  -47.81  

   Wattisham 45.43  1,500  33.02  40.86  1,500  36.71  11.18  

   Whatfield 127.70  3,600  28.19  114.40  3,231  28.24  0.18  

   Wherstead 115.36  2,928  25.38  105.09  2,649  25.21  -0.69  

   Woolverstone 99.69  2,800  28.09  89.99  2,496  27.74  -1.25  

 33,573.24  2,236,311  66.61  30,353.35  2,240,182  73.80  10.80  



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

12 

Note: The figures shown in the table above – ‘Precepts and Council Tax Band D for 
Parishes’ and below – ‘Total amount of Council Tax for 2013/14’ include the 
amendments to Appendices L and M to Paper M159 which have been made in 
accordance with Resolution (21) above since the date of the Council meeting . 

 
  Total amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 
 

  Total Amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 

  6/9 ths 7/9 ths 8/9 ths   11/9 ths 13/9 ths 15/9 ths 18/9 ths 

 Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

                  

Acton 1,008.24  1,176.28  1,344.32  1,512.36  1,848.44  2,184.52  2,520.60  3,024.72  

Aldham 967.94  1,129.26  1,290.59  1,451.91  1,774.56  2,097.20  2,419.85  2,903.82  

Alpheton 975.23  1,137.77  1,300.31  1,462.85  1,787.93  2,113.01  2,438.08  2,925.70  

Arwarton 958.11  1,117.79  1,277.48  1,437.16  1,756.53  2,075.90  2,395.27  2,874.32  

Assington 987.47  1,152.05  1,316.63  1,481.21  1,810.37  2,139.53  2,468.68  2,962.42  

Belstead 1,015.01  1,184.17  1,353.34  1,522.51  1,860.85  2,199.18  2,537.52  3,045.02  

Bentley 985.28  1,149.49  1,313.71  1,477.92  1,806.35  2,134.77  2,463.20  2,955.84  

Bildeston 990.43  1,155.51  1,320.58  1,485.65  1,815.79  2,145.94  2,476.08  2,971.30  

Boxford 1,002.07  1,169.08  1,336.09  1,503.10  1,837.12  2,171.14  2,505.17  3,006.20  

Boxted 963.14  1,123.66  1,284.19  1,444.71  1,765.76  2,086.80  2,407.85  2,889.42  

Brantham 991.56  1,156.82  1,322.08  1,487.34  1,817.86  2,148.38  2,478.90  2,974.68  

Brent Eleigh 966.95  1,128.11  1,289.27  1,450.43  1,772.75  2,095.07  2,417.38  2,900.86  

Brettenham 981.55  1,145.14  1,308.73  1,472.32  1,799.50  2,126.68  2,453.87  2,944.64  

Bures St Mary 1,008.82  1,176.96  1,345.09  1,513.23  1,849.50  2,185.78  2,522.05  3,026.46  

Burstall 991.79  1,157.08  1,322.38  1,487.68  1,818.28  2,148.87  2,479.47  2,975.36  

Capel St Mary 1,005.69  1,173.31  1,340.92  1,508.54  1,843.77  2,179.00  2,514.23  3,017.08  

Chattisham  971.42  1,133.32  1,295.23  1,457.13  1,780.94  2,104.74  2,428.55  2,914.26  

Chelmondiston 999.36  1,165.92  1,332.48  1,499.04  1,832.16  2,165.28  2,498.40  2,998.08  

Chelsworth 965.98  1,126.98  1,287.97  1,448.97  1,770.96  2,092.96  2,414.95  2,897.94  

Chilton 993.05  1,158.55  1,324.06  1,489.57  1,820.59  2,151.60  2,482.62  2,979.14  

Cockfield 990.83  1,155.96  1,321.10  1,486.24  1,816.52  2,146.79  2,477.07  2,972.48  

Copdock & 
Washbrook 994.70  1,160.48  1,326.27  1,492.05  1,823.62  2,155.18  2,486.75  2,984.10  

East Bergholt 1,001.63  1,168.56  1,335.50  1,502.44  1,836.32  2,170.19  2,504.07  3,004.88  

Edwardstone 981.59  1,145.19  1,308.79  1,472.39  1,799.59  2,126.79  2,453.98  2,944.78  

Elmsett 980.44  1,143.85  1,307.25  1,470.66  1,797.47  2,124.29  2,451.10  2,941.32  

Freston 968.82  1,130.29  1,291.76  1,453.23  1,776.17  2,099.11  2,422.05  2,906.46  

Glemsford 1,009.36  1,177.59  1,345.81  1,514.04  1,850.49  2,186.95  2,523.40  3,028.08  

Great Cornard  1,007.51  1,175.43  1,343.35  1,511.27  1,847.11  2,182.95  2,518.78  3,022.54  

Great 
Waldingfield 1,007.07  1,174.91  1,342.76  1,510.60  1,846.29  2,181.98  2,517.67  3,021.20  

Great Wenham 958.11  1,117.79  1,277.48  1,437.16  1,756.53  2,075.90  2,395.27  2,874.32  

Groton 981.25 1,144.80  1,308.34  1,471.88  1,798.96  2,126.05  2,453.13  2,943.76  

Hadleigh 1,027.05  1,198.22  1,369.40  1,540.57  1,882.92  2,225.27  2,567.62  3,081.14  



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

13 

  Total Amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 

  6/9 ths 7/9 ths 8/9 ths   11/9 ths 13/9 ths 15/9 ths 18/9 ths 

 Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Harkstead 972.47  1,134.54  1,296.62  1,458.70  1,782.86  2,107.01  2,431.17  2,917.40  

Hartest 988.00  1,152.67  1,317.33  1,482.00  1,811.33  2,140.67  2,470.00  2,964.00  

Higham 958.11  1,117.79  1,277.48  1,437.16  1,756.53  2,075.90  2,395.27  2,874.32  

Hintlesham 971.42  1,133.32  1,295.23  1,457.13  1,780.94  2,104.74  2,428.55  2,914.26  

Hitcham 973.47  1,135.71  1,297.96  1,460.20  1,784.69  2,109.18  2,433.67  2,920.40  

Holbrook 980.45  1,143.85  1,307.26  1,470.67  1,797.49  2,124.30  2,451.12  2,941.34  

Holton St Mary 993.93  1,159.59  1,325.24  1,490.90  1,822.21  2,153.52  2,484.83  2,981.80  

Kersey 982.88  1,146.69  1,310.51  1,474.32  1,801.95  2,129.57  2,457.20  2,948.64  

Kettlebaston 977.21  1,140.07  1,302.94  1,465.81  1,791.55  2,117.28  2,443.02  2,931.62  

Lavenham 1,013.12  1,181.97  1,350.83  1,519.68  1,857.39  2,195.09  2,532.80  3,039.36  

Lawshall 970.54  1,132.30  1,294.05  1,455.81  1,779.32  2,102.84  2,426.35  2,911.62  

Layham 983.44  1,147.35  1,311.25  1,475.16  1,802.97  2,130.79  2,458.60  2,950.32  

Leavenheath 979.18  1,142.38  1,305.57  1,468.77  1,795.16  2,121.56  2,447.95  2,937.54  

Lindsey 974.62  1,137.06  1,299.49  1,461.93  1,786.80  2,111.68  2,436.55  2,923.86  

Little Cornard 974.80  1,137.27  1,299.73  1,462.20  1,787.13  2,112.07  2,437.00  2,924.40  

Little 
Waldingfield 976.41  1,139.14  1,301.88  1,464.61  1,790.08  2,115.55  2,441.02  2,929.22  

Little Wenham  958.11  1,117.79  1,277.48  1,437.16  1,756.53  2,075.90  2,395.27  2,874.32  

Long Melford 1,013.15  1,182.00  1,350.86  1,519.72  1,857.44  2,195.15  2,532.87  3,039.44  

Milden 968.81  1,130.27  1,291.74  1,453.21  1,776.15  2,099.08  2,422.02  2,906.42  

Monks Eleigh 1,002.45  1,169.52  1,336.60  1,503.67  1,837.82  2,171.97  2,506.12  3,007.34  

Nayland with 
Wissington 999.37  1,165.94  1,332.50  1,499.06  1,832.18  2,165.31  2,498.43  2,998.12  

Nedging with 
Naughton 978.09  1,141.11  1,304.12  1,467.14  1,793.17  2,119.20  2,445.23  2,934.28  

Newton 988.56  1,153.32  1,318.08  1,482.84  1,812.36  2,141.88  2,471.40  2,965.68  

Pinewood 1,018.91  1,188.73  1,358.55  1,528.37  1,868.01  2,207.65  2,547.28  3,056.74  

Polstead 990.07  1,155.09  1,320.10  1,485.11  1,815.13  2,145.16  2,475.18  2,970.22  

Preston St Mary 987.29  1,151.84  1,316.39  1,480.94  1,810.04  2,139.14  2,468.23  2,961.88  

Raydon 992.49  1,157.91  1,323.32  1,488.74  1,819.57  2,150.40  2,481.23  2,977.48  

Semer 962.38  1,122.78  1,283.17  1,443.57  1,764.36  2,085.16  2,405.95  2,887.14  

Shelley 958.11  1,117.79  1,277.48  1,437.16  1,756.53  2,075.90  2,395.27  2,874.32  

Shimpling 983.09  1,146.94  1,310.79  1,474.64  1,802.34  2,130.04  2,457.73  2,949.28  

Shotley 1,003.09  1,170.27  1,337.45  1,504.63  1,838.99  2,173.35  2,507.72  3,009.26  

Somerton 966.13  1,127.15  1,288.17  1,449.19  1,771.23  2,093.27  2,415.32  2,898.38  

Sproughton 1,020.25  1,190.30  1,360.34  1,530.38  1,870.46  2,210.55  2,550.63  3,060.76  

Stanstead 998.02  1,164.36  1,330.69  1,497.03  1,829.70  2,162.38  2,495.05  2,994.06  

Stoke by 
Nayland 983.66  1,147.60  1,311.55  1,475.49  1,803.38  2,131.26  2,459.15  2,950.98  

Stratford St 
Mary 992.76  1,158.22  1,323.68  1,489.14  1,820.06  2,150.98  2,481.90  2,978.28  

Stutton 981.80  1,145.43  1,309.07  1,472.70  1,799.97  2,127.23  2,454.50  2,945.40  



 Council Meeting  26 February 2013 
 
 

14 

  Total Amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 

  6/9 ths 7/9 ths 8/9 ths   11/9 ths 13/9 ths 15/9 ths 18/9 ths 

 Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Sudbury 1,050.92  1,226.07  1,401.23  1,576.38  1,926.69  2,276.99  2,627.30  3,152.76  

Tattingstone 981.87  1,145.51  1,309.16  1,472.80  1,800.09  2,127.38  2,454.67  2,945.60  

Thorpe Morieux 971.07  1,132.91  1,294.76  1,456.60  1,780.29  2,103.98  2,427.67  2,913.20  

Wattisham 982.58  1,146.34  1,310.11  1,473.87  1,801.40  2,128.92  2,456.45  2,947.74  

Whatfield 976.93  1,139.76  1,302.58  1,465.40  1,791.04  2,116.69  2,442.33  2,930.80  

Wherstead 974.91  1,137.40  1,299.88  1,462.37  1,787.34  2,112.31  2,437.28  2,924.74  

Woolverstone 976.60  1,139.37  1,302.13  1,464.90  1,790.43  2,115.97  2,441.50  2,929.80  

 
71 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
72 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned between 11.15 a.m. and 11.35 a.m. for 

refreshments.  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.45 p.m. 
 
 
  .........................................................  
   Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2012\Council-260213.docx 
 


